

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00156-MJN-PBS

Judge Michael J. Newman

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER
United States Attorney

BRIAN D. NETTER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Senior Trial Counsel
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
MICHAEL J. GAFFNEY
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8576
Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND LOCAL RULE 7.2(a)(3) SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. Medicare and the IRA’s Drug Negotiation Program 4

II. CMS’s Implementation of the Negotiation Program 7

III. The Treasury Department’s Excise-Tax Notice 8

IV. Status of Negotiation Process 9

V. Litigation Background 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. VENUE IS IMPROPER...... 11

A. The Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce lacks associational standing because this lawsuit is not germane to the organization’s purpose...... 12

The “second associational-standing requirement asks whether the interests that an association’s suit seeks to vindicate are ‘germane’ to its purpose.” *Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA*, 13 F.4th 531, 542 (6th Cir. 2021) (quoting *Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977)). Here, the purpose of the organization is to improve the business climate in a 14-county area surrounding Dayton, Ohio. FAC ¶ 28. That purpose has no meaningful connection to this lawsuit, so the Dayton Area Chamber should be dismissed for lack of associational standing. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).

B. Without the Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce, this lawsuit cannot proceed in this forum...... 15

Plaintiffs’ theory of venue depends entirely on the Dayton Area Chamber’s residence. *See* FAC ¶ 26. But a plaintiff who lacks standing cannot create venue where it would not otherwise exist. *See, e.g., Miller v. Albright*, 523 U.S. 420, 426-27 (1998) (op. of Stevens, J.). Accordingly, because the Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over the Dayton Area Chamber, there is no basis for venue in this District, 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1), and this suit should be dismissed, Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).

II. ALL PLAINTIFFS LACK ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING BECAUSE THE RELIEF REQUESTED REQUIRES THE PARTICIPATION OF THEIR INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS. 17

The third requirement for associational standing asks whether “the relief requested requires the participation of individual members in the lawsuit.” *Ass’n of Am. Physicians*, 13 F.4th at 537 (quoting *Hunt*, 432 U.S. at 343). Here, it does, because of the multiplicity of other pending lawsuits brought by drug manufacturers who are also members of at least one of the plaintiff associations. After all, “the third prong of the associational standing test” is designed to promote “administrative convenience and efficiency,” *United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*, 517 U.S. 544, 557 (1996)—goals that would be severely undermined by finding associational standing in these unusual circumstances, in which there is a real risk that individual members might seek to benefit from competing judgments.

III. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE IRA’S EXCISE TAX. 20

A. Plaintiffs’ excise-tax claims are not redressable in this suit..... 21

Only the Department of the Treasury and the Internal Revenue Service have authority to administer § 5000D of the Internal Revenue Code. Because Plaintiffs have not sued either agency, the relief Plaintiffs request cannot redress their injuries. *See, e.g., Haaland v. Brackeen*, 599 U.S. 255, 292-93 (2023).

B. The Anti-Injunction Act and the tax exception to the Declaratory Judgment Act prohibit this Court from adjudicating Plaintiffs’ excise-tax claims. 24

1. The AIA deprives this Court of jurisdiction over the excise-tax claims..... 24

Under the Anti-Injunction Act (AIA), “no court has jurisdiction over a suit” like this one “to preemptively challenge a tax.” *RYO Mach., LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury*, 696 F.3d 467, 470 (6th Cir. 2012). For AIA purposes, a “tax” is any exaction—like the excise tax—that Congress has “label[ed]” as such. *NFIB v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519, 544, 564 (2012); *see also* 26 U.S.C. § 5000D (labeling excise tax as a “tax”).

2. The DJA tax exception bars declaratory relief regarding the excise tax. 31

“Although Congress has empowered federal courts to issue declaratory judgments, it has prohibited them from doing so in lawsuits ‘with respect to Federal taxes.’” *Jarrett v. United States*, 79 F.4th 675, 683 (6th Cir. 2023) (quoting 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)). So Plaintiffs cannot obtain a declaratory judgment regarding the constitutionality of the excise tax.

IV. ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS LACK MERIT. 31

A. Plaintiffs’ separation-of-powers claim (Count 1) is foreclosed by precedent..... 32

Delegations by Congress to the Executive Branch are constitutional “[s]o long as Congress shall lay down by legislative act an intelligible principle to which the person or body authorized to exercise the delegated authority is directed to conform.” *Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC*, 67 F.4th 773, 787 (6th Cir. 2023) (alterations omitted) (quoting *Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361, 372 (1989); *J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394, 409 (1928)), *reh’g en banc denied*, No. 21-3886, 2023 WL 3807406 (6th Cir. May 30, 2023). Congress used far more detail here than in dozens of statutes that have been upheld in the face of nondelegation challenges over the past century.

B. Plaintiffs’ due process claim (Count 2) fails because the Negotiation Program is voluntary..... 39

As this Court explained in denying Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction, “[t]he law established in the Sixth Circuit and beyond is clear: participation in Medicare, no matter how vital it may be to a business model, is a completely voluntary choice,” and therefore does not deprive manufacturers of protected property interests. *Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*, No. 3:23-cv-156, — F. Supp. 3d. —, 2023 WL 6378423, at *11 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023) (*Chamber I*). Plaintiffs’ efforts to overcome that holding are unavailing, and their due process claim therefore fails “as a matter of law.” *Id.*

1. The Negotiation Program Does Not Compel Participation 39
2. Manufacturers Have Adequate Opportunity to Withdraw from the Program..... 42
3. The Negotiation Program Is Not “Coercive” 45
4. The Negotiation Program Is a Proper Condition on Medicare and Medicaid Participation 50
5. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Challenge Is Meritless, Even on Its Own Terms 52

C. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim (Count 5) is meritless because the Negotiation Program does not compel manufacturers to speak..... 56

Because the Negotiation Program is voluntary, it does not compel any speech at all because no manufacturer is required to sign an agreement. *See Chamber I*, 2023 WL 6378423, at *11. In any event, reaching an agreement with CMS is not speech or expressive conduct. And any “speech” that may ordinarily be implicated in the

execution of a commercial contract “is plainly incidental to the . . . regulation of conduct” that the contract governs. *Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.* (FAIR), 547 U.S. 47, 62 (2006). After all, “ordinary price regulation does not implicate constitutionally protected speech” at all. *Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*, 944 F.3d 267, 292 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (citing *Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*, 581 U.S. 37, 47 (2017)).

D. Even if the Court had jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ excise tax claims, the excise tax is constitutional. 61

1. The excise tax does not violate the Eighth Amendment (Count 3)..... 61

The Eighth Amendment provides that “[e]xcessive bail shall not be required, nor excessive fines imposed, nor cruel and unusual punishments inflicted.” U.S. Const. amend. VIII. “The purpose of the Eighth Amendment”—both the Excessive Fines Clause and the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause—“was to limit the government’s power to punish.” *Austin v. United States*, 509 U.S. 602, 609 (1993). The threshold question in any Excessive Fines Clause case then is whether the challenged exaction constitutes “punishment for an offense”—*i.e.*, whether the exaction is a “fine” covered by the Eighth Amendment. *United States v. Alt*, 83 F.3d 779, 784 (6th Cir. 1996). Here, the excise tax is not a “fine” covered by the Eighth Amendment because it is not “punishment for some offense.” *United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U.S. 321, 327 (1998). And even if it were a fine, it would not be a “grossly disproportional” one. *Id.* at 336.

2. The excise tax is authorized by Congress’s enumerated powers (Count 4). 70

Under the Taxing and Spending Clause, Congress has the power to “lay and collect Taxes, Duties, Imposts and Excises” in order to “provide for the common Defence and general Welfare of the United States.” U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1. The excise tax is a lawful exercise of that authority, because “taxes that seek to influence conduct are nothing new.” *NFIB*, 567 U.S. at 567. The excise tax “does not cease to be valid merely because it regulates, discourages, or even definitely deters the activities taxed.” *United States v. Sanchez*, 340 U.S. 42, 44 (1950). In the alternative, the excise tax—if it were to be conceived as a regulation or a penalty, rather than a tax—is also authorized by the Commerce Clause. “[I]t is now well established that Congress has broad authority under the [Commerce] Clause.” *NFIB*, 567 U.S. at 549. That authority extends to the sale of prescription drugs to Medicare beneficiaries in interstate commerce.

CONCLUSION 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.J. Taft Coal Co. v. Barnhart,
291 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2003)..... 16

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 33

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 41, 60

Alexander v. Ams. United Inc.,
416 U.S. 752 (1974)..... 25, 27, 31

Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su,
79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023) 32, 36

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 53, 57

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC,
329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... 32, 33

Am. Soc. of Ass’n Execs. v. Bentsen,
848 F. Supp. 245 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 30

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 18, 38

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) *passim*

Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. v. City of Jersey City,
836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 47

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 49

Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas,
571 U.S. 49 (2013)..... 15

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... *passim*

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986) 40, 41, 42, 56

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 53, 54

Biden v. Missouri,
595 U.S. 87 (2022)..... 47

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA,
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) 32

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./
R.I.*, 507 U.S. 218 (1993)..... 47

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... *passim*

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 37

Bowles v. Willingham,
321 U.S. 503 (1944)..... 40

Briscoe v. Bell,
432 U.S. 404 (1977)..... 38

Brooks v. Vassar,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) 47

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989)..... 61, 62

Burditt v. HHS,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 41

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 18, 21, 23

Campbell v. Robb,
162 F. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 57

Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS,
944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 4

Cary v. Curtis,
44 U.S. 236 (1845)..... 37

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown,
554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 47

CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS,
593 U.S. 209 (2021)..... 26, 27

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989)..... 59

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... 67

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 53

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana,
453 U.S. 609 (1981)..... 69

Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC,
67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023), *reh’g en banc denied*, No. 21-3886,
2023 WL 3807406 (6th Cir. May 30, 2023)..... 32, 34, 36

Coyne-Delany Co. v. Cap. Dev. Bd.,
616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980) 53

Crawford v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
No. 3:15-cv-250, 2015 WL 5697552 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2015)..... 67

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
596 U.S. 212 (2022)..... 41

Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra,
No. 3:23-cv-156, — F. Supp. 3d. —,
2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023) *passim*

DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 38

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 19

Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 65, 66, 67

Deweese v. United States,
272 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*, 767 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 61, 66

Dickens v. United States,
671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982) 29, 31

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 40, 55

Dye v. Frank,
355 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2004) 65, 66, 68

Ecclesiastical Ord. of the ISM of AM, Inc. v. IRS,
725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984) 31

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navig. Co.,
370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 27, 29

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
581 U.S. 37 (2017)..... 57, 58, 59

F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton,
16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021) 65

Fahey v. Mallonee,
332 U.S. 245 (1947)..... 33

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... 33

First of Mich. Corp. v. Bramlet,
141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998) 16

Flora v. United States,
362 U.S. 145 (1960)..... 28

Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey,
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 3, 40, 41

Franklin v. United States,
No. 3:20-cv-1303, 2021 WL 4458377 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2021),
aff’d, 49 F.4th 429 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 25, 30

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 37, 38

Gaetano v. United States,
942 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2019) 28, 29

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 57

Grove City College v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984)..... 59

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 32, 34

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 18, 21, 23, 24

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 38

Helvering v. Mitchell,
303 U.S. 391 (1938)..... 66

Hillspring Health Care Ctr., LLC v. Dungey,
No. 1:17-cv-35, 2018 WL 287954 n.12 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 4, 2018)..... 12

Hudson v. United States,
522 U.S. 93 (1997)..... 65

Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 12, 13, 14

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 12, 17, 20

In re Cincinnati Policing,
209 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... 14

In re Juntoff,
76 F.4th 480 (6th Cir. 2023) 26

Inst. of Certified Pracs., Inc. v. Bentsen,
874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994)..... 16

J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States,
706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) 52, 53

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 32

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 58

Jarrett v. United States,
79 F.4th 675 (6th Cir. 2023) 24, 30, 31

Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan,
875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 37, 38

Kontrick v. Ryan,
540 U.S. 443 (2004)..... 37

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 50

Larson v. United States,
888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 29

Licavoli v. Nixon,
312 F.2d 200 (6th Cir. 1963) 29

Lichter v. United States,
334 U.S. 742 (1948)..... 33

Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States,
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991) 40, 54

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 57

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 34

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 22

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) 54

Marchetti v. United States,
390 U.S. 39 (1968)..... 73

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 54

Matter of Westmoreland Coal Co.,
968 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2020) 26

Md. Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 23

Med Corp., Inc. v. City of Lima,
296 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2002) 53, 54

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014)..... 23

Mich. Ass’n of Pub. Sch. Acads. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 1:22-cv-712, — F. Supp. 3d —,
2023 WL 8533456 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2023) 15, 16

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler,
72 F. App’x 380 (6th Cir. 2003) 56

Michigan Bell Telephone Company v. Engler,
257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) 2, 40, 55

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998)..... i, 15

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) 45, 46, 50, 52

Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA,
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 48

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 32, 33, 34

Moser v. United States,
No. 97-6302, 1998 WL 833714 (6th Cir. Nov. 20, 1998) 61

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 46

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 33, 36

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4, 6, 7, 8

Neighborhood Action Coal. v. City of Canton,
882 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1989) 14

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 46, 47

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 57, 58, 59

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS,
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022)..... 46

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS,
438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020), *aff'd* 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 46

Ohio v. United States,
154 F. Supp. 3d 621 (S.D. Ohio 2016), *aff'd*, 849 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 72

Optimal Wireless LLC v. IRS,
77 F.4th 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 26

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996) 54

Paladin Cmty. Mental Health Ctr. v. Sebelius,
684 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2012) 38

Palmore v. United States,
411 U.S. 389 (1973)..... 37

Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 33

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... 37

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 14

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113 (1940)..... 36, 47, 53

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) 50, 51, 53, 54

Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe,
477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973) 47

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
447 U.S. 429 (1980)..... 47

Regan v. Tax'n with Representation of Washington,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 52, 60

Rivero v. Fid. Invs., Inc.,
1 F.4th 340 (5th Cir. 2021) 31

Rocovich v. United States,
933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 28

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 50, 58, 59

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 60

RYO Mach., LLC v. Dep't of Treasury,
696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012) *passim*

S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.,
442 U.S. 444 (1979)..... 38

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 46, 48, 54

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS,
570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021),
rev'd in part on other grounds, 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 45

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960)..... 38

Se. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) 41

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 38

Shah v. Azar,
920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019) 51, 53

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 72

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 23, 32, 43, 44

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... 16, 31

Smith v. Swaffer,
566 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2021)..... 15

Solem v. Helm,
463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... 69

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 71, 73

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 30

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 46

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 21

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983) 46

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 21

Stevens v. City of Columbus,
No. 2:20-cv-01230, 2021 WL 3562918 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2021),
aff’d, No. 21-3755, 2022 WL 2966396 (6th Cir. July 27, 2022)..... 64

Stevens v. City of Columbus,
No. 21-3755, 2022 WL 2966396 (6th Cir. July 27, 2022)..... 64

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 71

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003) 19

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 18, 19

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n,
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020) 58

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 61

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 33

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 21

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 58

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 12, 14, 17, 19

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
599 U.S. 419 (2023)..... 44

United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 4

United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Dr.,
175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999) 69

United States v. Alt,
83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996) 61, 67, 70

United States v. Am. Lib. Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 60

United States v. Ambert,
561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009) 34

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... *passim*

United States v. Beaty,
147 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) 64, 67

United States v. Bozarov,
974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992) 37

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 74

United States v. Erika, Inc.,
456 U.S. 201 (1982)..... 38

United States v. Garfinkel,
29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994) 36

United States v. Grimaud,
220 U.S. 506 (1911)..... 32

United States v. Halper,
490 U.S. 435 (1989)..... 65

United States v. Horn,
679 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2012) 38

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953)..... 73

United States v. Martin,
95 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 1996) 70

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 39, 56, 57, 73

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 66, 71, 73

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 18, 24

United States v. Toth,
33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 552 (2023) 63, 64

Vance v. Barrett,
345 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2003) 51

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 2, 55, 56

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) 58

Vuin v. Burton,
327 F.2d 967 (6th Cir. 1964) 29

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 59

Warshak v. United States,
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) 56

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 39

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) | 1, 12 |
| <i>We the People Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) | 38 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) | 41 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 59 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) | 33 |
| <i>Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , 56 F.4th 9 (2d Cir. 2022) | 38, 39, 51 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 45 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701 | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 982 | 63 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 881 | 63 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A | 71 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000D | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7421 | 2, 21, 25 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7422 | 28 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7701 | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391 | 1, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1406 | 16 |

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 2, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 28

38 U.S.C. § 8126..... 7, 49

42 U.S.C. § 1320f..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f *et seq.* 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f–1320f-7..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 5, 34, 41, 70

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 6, 9, 34, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 6, 9, 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 36, 37

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 57

42 U.S.C. § 1395..... 4, 38

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc 57

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-101 *et seq.* 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a..... 43, 44, 45

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c..... 43, 44

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 49, 57

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 *passim*

REGULATIONS

Excise Tax on Designated Drugs; Procedural Requirements,
 88 Fed. Reg. 67,690 (Oct. 3, 2023)..... 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 17

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I..... 71
 U.S. Const. art. III..... 37
 U.S. Const. amend. V..... 52
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
 Federal Practice & Procedure (4th ed.)..... 15, 16, 17

About Us, DaytonChamber.org,
<https://perma.cc/TX7M-8AX3>..... 13

Allison Dembeck,
In Her Own Words, U.S. Chamber of Com. (Jan. 27, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/MAS8-W8B4> 18

CBO, No. 58850,
*How CBO Estimated the Budgetary Impact of Key Prescription Drug Provisions in the 2022
 Reconciliation Act* (Feb. 2023), <https://perma.cc/K789-T667>..... 72

CBO, *Prescription Drugs: Spending, Uses, and Prices* (2022) 70

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Agreement*,
<https://perma.cc/6VG4-KKF6>..... 57, 58

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Initial Memorandum* (Mar. 15, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/8X4K-CVD8> 7

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance* (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> *passim*

Contact Us, Ohio Chamber of Commerce,
<https://ohiochamber.com/contact-us/> (last visited Dec. 15, 2023)..... 15

Cong. Budget Office,
Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices (Jan. 2022),
<https://perma.cc/9WPC-VLFC>..... 4

FDA, Orange Book: Approved Drug Product with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations,
www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ob/search_product.cfm 49

FDA, Purple Book Database of Licensed Biological Products,
<https://purplebooksearch.fda.gov> 49

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324 (2019)..... 4

IRS Notice No. 2023-52, 2023-35 I.R.B. 650 (Aug. 4, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> 8, 22, 67, 70

Jt. Comm. on Tax’n, No. JCX-46-21,
Estimated Budget Effects of the Revenue Provisions of Title XIII - Committee on Ways and Means, Of H.R. 5376, The “Build Back Better Act,” As Passed by The House of Representatives (Nov. 19, 2021)..... 73

Kiu Tay-Teo et al.,
Comparison of Sales Income and Research and Development Costs for FDA-Approved Cancer Drugs Sold by Originator Drug Companies, 2019 JAMA Network Open 186875 (2019)..... 13

Locations: United States, AbbVie,
<https://perma.cc/DX6J-BNRX> 13

Manufacturer Agreements for Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026 (Oct. 3, 2023), <https://perma.cc/7R6M-ENEP> 9

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System* (June 2020), <https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC> 5

Pharmacyclics, An AbbVie Company,
<https://perma.cc/LTR5-TQ7Z> 13

Richard G. Frank and Caitlin Rowley,
Medicare Negotiations Won’t Keep Big Pharma from Making a Fortune, Bloomberg Law (Sept. 5, 2023)..... 70

S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019)..... 4

Staff of H. Comm on Oversight and Reform,
Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie – Humira and Imbruvica (May 2021),
<https://perma.cc/9L42-VRBK> 5

Zachary Brennan,
IRA side effect: Pharma companies will increasingly skip Medicare altogether, Lilly CEO says, Endpoint News (June 14, 2023), <https://perma.cc/ZWJ4-6EXF> 42
